Development Review Committee
1020 East Pioneer Road
Draper, UT 84020

STAFF REPORT
May 17, 2022

To: Jennifer Jastremsky, Zoning Administrator

Jennifer Jastremsky 8-
=

Approved Date

From: Jennifer Jastremsky, AICP, Planning Manager
801-576-6328, jennifer.jastremsky@draperutah.gov

Re: Starbucks #6924 - Amended Site Plan Request
Application No.: SPR-59-2022
Applicant: Roland Solinski, representing NewGround
Project Location: Approximately 1293 E Draper Parkway
Current Zoning: CC (Community Commercial) Zone
Acreage: Approximately 0.89 Acres (Approximately 38,768 ft?)
Request: Request for approval of an Amended Site Plan in the CC zone
regarding the remodeling of an existing building.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

This application is a request for approval of an Amended Site Plan for approximately 0.89
acres located at approximately 1293 East Draper Parkway (Exhibit B & C). The property is
currently zoned CC. The applicant is requesting that an Amended Site Plan be approved to
allow the relocation of a Starbuck within the Hidden Valley Shopping Center.

The Hidden Valley Shopping Center was built in the mid-1990's, with the subject building
built in 1996. It was originally built as a Boston Market restaurant, but has for a number of
years housed a Wendy's restaurant. Wendy's closed last year. Starbucks currently operates
in the building directly west of the subject property. They are relocating to the old Wendy's
building as it has more room and a larger drive thru. Hidden Valley Shopping Center has
approved Design Guidelines, which the application was reviewed against.
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ANALYSIS

General Plan and Zoning. The Land Use Map of the General Plan calls for the Neighborhood
Commercial land use designation for the subject property (Exhibit D. This category is
characterized as follows:

Neighborhood Commercial

LAND USE DESCRIPTION

CHARACTERISTICS * Small-scale commercial land uses that serve local residents
in adjacent neighborhoods

* Minimal impact in predominantly residential areas
* Well-landscaped street frontages

» Limited traffic access points and pedestrian access from
surrounding residential areas

* Don't overcrowd commercial lots; i.e., require adequate
setback and landscape buffers

* Screened parking and adequate ingress and egress to
parking areas

+ Adequate drainage
* Low noise standards

LAND USE MIX * Small-scale commercial
» Planned retail
+ Office

COMPATIBLE ZONING * Neighborhood Commercial (CN)

* Institutional Care (IC)
» Commercial Services (CS)

LOCATION » Adjacent to neighborhood
* Along local roads

The property has been assigned the CC zoning classification (Exhibit E). According to Draper
City Municipal Code (DCMC) Section 9-8-020 the purpose of the CC zone is to “provide areas
where commercial uses may be established which are generally oriented toward local residents
rather than out of town patrons. Uses typical of this zone include planned retail and office
development.” The CC zone abuts the property on the west, east, and south sides. To the
north is Sandy City, and the R-1-8 zone, which allows single family lots on 8,000 square foot
lots.

Site Plan and Landscaping Layout. The overall layout of the property will not change (Exhibit
F). The applicant will be removing a large cooler that is on the north side of the building
and replacing it with landscaping. They will also be adding landscaping and new fencing
around the perimeter of the existing outdoor patio (Exhibit G).

Parking. Parking will not be impacted by the changes (Exhibit F). The site was developed as
a restaurant, and will remain a restaurant. The site has 23 parking stalls. Hidden Valley
Shopping Center was approved with a total number of parking based on the overall square
footage of uses. The Hidden Valley Shopping Center Design Guidelines called this area of
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the development Area 3 (1300 E to Pineridge Rd and north of Draper Parkway). This area
was required to have a total of 352 parking spaces.

The Site has enough drive-thru stacking space for eight vehicles without impacting the
parking lot drive aisles. The current Starbucks location has room for six cars to stack, and
any overflow creates traffic restrictions with the drive aisles in the parking lot and main
development drive aisle. The extra stacking spaces should help with the traffic flow in the
parking lot. The sites’ overall layout will be less impacted if there is any cars that overflow
into parking lot drive aisles given its configuration compared to the existing Starbucks site.

Architecture. The exterior of the facade will be modernized (Exhibit H). The applicant is
proposing to remove the decorative gabled roof lines at the entry ways and replace them
with extended storefronts. The Storefront areas will contain glass windows, doors, and a
taller roof line then the rest of the building. They will also provide projections from the
facade wall plane on the existing building. Building materials will include EIFS, CMU, and
Fiber Cement Siding. A new 2.5-foot tall board formed concrete wall will be installed
around the outdoor patio. While the current code does not allow for the amount of EIFS
that is proposed on the building, 49% proposed vs 25% allowed, the Hidden Valley
Shopping Center Design Standards call for a unified architectural theme. Stucco and EIFS
are a primary material that is used through the development. The modifications will
actually reduce the amount of stucco that is currently on the building and add additional
materials allowed in the current code.

Criteria For Approval. The criteria for review and potential approval of an Amended Site Plan
request is found in Sections 9-5-060(E) and (H) of the Draper City Municipal Code. This
section depicts the standard of review for such requests as:

E. Standards For Approval: The following standards shall apply to the approval of a
site plan:

1. The entire site shall be developed at one time unless a phased development plan
is approved.

2. A site plan shall conform to applicable standards set forth in this title, including
but not limited to, building heights, setbacks, access points, parking, landscaping,
and building materials.

3. The proposed development plans meet the intent, goals, and objectives of the
general plan and the purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

4. The public facilities and services in the area are adequate to support the subject
development, as required by engineering standards and specifications.

5. The proposed development plans comply with the engineering standards found
inTitles 7, 8, 11, 12, 16, and 18 of this code, including traffic, storm water
drainage, and utilities concerns.
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H. Amendments: Except as may be provided for in this section, no element of an
approved site plan shall be changed or modified without first obtaining approval
of an amended site plan as follows:

1. Alteration or expansion of an approved site plan may be permitted by the Zoning
Administrator upon making the following findings:

a. The proposed use is consistent with uses permitted on the site;

b. Existing uses were permitted when the site plan was approved, or have received
a conditional use permit;

¢. The proposed use and site will conform to applicable requirements of this Code;

d. The proposed expansion meets the approval standards of subsection E of this
section;

e. The site can accommodate any change in the number of people on the site or
any change in impact on surrounding infrastructure; and

2. If the Zoning Administrator cannot make the findings required in this subsection
H, the amended site plan may only be approved by the Planning Commission. The
Planning Commission may only approve an amended site plan after a public
hearing that complies with all requirements of this code, including section 9-5-
045.

3. If the Zoning Administrator can make all findings required in this subsection H the
Zoning Administrator may approve the proposed amendment without a public
hearing and without notice.

4. Properties that do not conform to the standards found within this code may be
required to come into compliance, subject to the standards in 9-6-040, 9-6-050, 9-
6-060, and 9-6-070 of this title.

REVIEWS
Planning Division Review. The Draper City Planning Division has completed their review of

the Amended Site Plan submission. Comments from this division, if any, can be found in
Exhibit A.

Engineering and Public Works Divisions Review. The Draper City Engineering and Public
Works Divisions have completed their reviews of the Amended Site Plan submission.
Comments from these divisions, if any, can be found in Exhibit A.

Building Division Review. The Draper City Building Division has completed their review of the
Amended Site Plan submission. Comments from this division, if any, can be found in Exhibit
A.

Fire Division Review. The Draper City Fire Marshal has completed his review of the Amended
Site Plan submission. Comments from this division, if any, can be found in Exhibit A.
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Noticing. Notice has been properly issued in the manner outlined in the City and State
Codes.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds that the application complies with the DCMC and recommends that the Zoning
Administrator review the request and approve the application based on the findings listed
below and the criteria for approval, as listed within the staff report.

If the Zoning Administrator decides to approve the request, staff recommends they include
the following conditions of approval:

1. That all requirements of the Draper City Engineering, Public Works, Building,
Planning, and Fire Divisions are satisfied throughout the development of the
site and the construction of all buildings on the site, including permitting.

2. That all requirements of the geotechnical report are satisfied throughout the
development of the site and the construction of all buildings on the site.
3. Obtain a building permit for the proposed building improvements.

The findings for approval as are follows:

1. The proposed use is consistent with uses permitted on the site.

2. The proposed use is permitted.

3. The proposed use and site will conform to applicable requirements of this
Code.

4, The proposed expansion meets the approval standards of subsection E of
this section.

5. The site can accommodate any change in the number of people on the site

or any change in impact on surrounding infrastructure.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We, the undersigned, as duly appointed members of the Draper City Development Review
Committee, do acknowledge that the application which provides the subject for this staff
report has been reviewed by the Committee and has been found to be appropriate for
review by the Draper City Planning Commission and/or City Council.

Digitally signed by Jennifer Jastremsky
Digitally signed by Brien Maxfield DN: C=US,
B . M f. |d DN: cn=Brien Maxfield, o=Draper City, ou=PW . jennifer.j perutah.gov,
- Engineering, ' P S
rlen aX Ie email=brienmaxfieldedraperutah.gov, c=US \]enr“fer \]aStremSky O=Planning Division, OU=Draper City,

Date: 2022.05.19 09:07:32 -06'00' CN=Jennifer Jastremsky

Date: 2022.05.18 11:35:07-06'00"

Draper City Public Works Department Draper City Planning Division

Digitally signed by Don Buckley
DN: C=US, . . o
E=don.buckley@draper.ut.us, O=Draper . Digitally signed by Mike Barker
Do n B u C e City Fire Department, OU=Fire Marshal, M I e Ba r e r Date: 2022.05.18 13:18:15
CN=Don Buckley -06'00'
Date: 2022 05 18 11:49:57-06'00"

Draper City Fire Department Draper City Legal Counsel

Digitally signed by Reid Gerritsen
DN: C=US,

H H E=reid.gerritsen@draper.ut.us,
Reid GerritSen o-oweper ciy . ou-suiding
Department, CN=Reid Gerritsen
Date: 2022.05.19 16:05:36-06'00'

Draper City Building Division

Starbucks #6924 App. # SPR-59-2022 /.\
Amended Site Plan Request 6



EXHIBIT A
DEPARTMENT REVIEWS

REVIEWS ARE NOT MEANT TO BE AN ALL INCLUSIVE LIST OF POSSIBLE COMMENTS OR
CONDITIONS.

None provided.



EXHIBIT B
VICINITY MAP
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EXHIBIT D
LAND USE MAP
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EXHIBIT E
ZONING MAP
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EXHIBIT F
SITE PLAN
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SITE DATA

TOTAL SITE AREA:
PROPOSED USE:
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PARKING LOT AREA:
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SITE PLAN/ENTITLEMENT SET

®

© 2021 STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY

STARBUCKS"

2401 UTAH AVENUE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134
(206) 318-1575

THESE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL
ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL REMAIN THE
SOLE PROPERTY OF STARBUCKS
CORPORATION, WHICH IS THE OWNER OF THE
COPYRIGHT IN THIS WORK. THEY SHALL NOT
BE REPRODUCED (IN WHOLE OR IN PART),
SHARED WITH THIRD PARTIES OR USED IN ANY
MANNER ON OTHER PROJECTS OR
EXTENSIONS TO THIS PROJECT WITHOUT THE
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF STARBUCKS
CORPORATION. THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO EXPRESS
DESIGN INTENT FOR A PROTOTYPICAL
STARBUCKS STORE (WHICH IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE AT ANYTIME) AND DO NOT REFLECT
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS. NEITHER PARTY
SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION NOR LIABILITY TO
THE OTHER (EXCEPT STATED ABOVE) UNTIL A
WRITTEN AGREEMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED BY
BOTH PARTIES.

STARBUCKS TEMPLATE VERSION: i2021.10.22

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

THIS DRAWING IS A DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT DOCUMENT.
SITE SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS
MADE UNDER THE RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE OF THE ARCHITECT
AND/OR ENGINEER-OF-RECORD
WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO
USING THIS DOCUMENT FOR
BIDDING, PERMITTING, OR

CONSTRUCTION.
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